1913, as amended bv subsequent Acts. 

2. 

2. (1) Any determination of the capital value or of 
the annual rent of a holding within the tract described 
in the Schedule to this Act, and in this Act referred to 
as the Pilliga Scrub, made in pursuance of the provisions 
of section one hundred and sixty-seven and 167A of the 
Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913, as inserted by 
the Crown Lands (Amendment) Act, 1927, shall take 
effect as from the date of acquisition of the holding 
by the holder who held it on the first day of March 
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

[...]

and section four hereof all other provisions of the Crown 
Lands Consolidation Act, 191'!, as amended by subse­
quent Acts, relating to the determination of the capital 
value or of the annual rent of the classes of holdings 
referred to in sections one hundred and sixty-seven or 
167A of that Act shall apply to such application. 

3 . In making any adjustments consequent upon a 
reduction of capital value or of the annual rent of any 
holding situated within the Pilliga Scrub, any amount 
paid in excess shall be credited in reduction of payments